Aberta Environment and Protected Areas

## PUBLIC LANDS ACT

## BEING CHAPTER P-40 R.S.A. 2000 (the "Act")

Amendment No. 2 to

## **ENFORCEMENT ORDER NO. PLA-EO-2019/02-SSR**

Bremner Engineering and Construction Ltd. c/o Registered Office 116 Boulder Crescent Canmore, Alberta T1W 1L2

("BECL")

and

Mr. Richard Bremner Box 8270 Canmore, Alberta T1W 2V1

(collectively the "Parties")

WHEREAS PLA-EO-2019/02-SSR was issued to the Parties on May 13, 2019;

**WHEREAS** Amendment No. 1 to PLA-EO-2019/02-SSR was issued to the Parties on September 18, 2019;

**WHEREAS** on October 6, 2022, the Public Lands Department identified that no further Temporary Field Authorization ("TFA") will be issued for the remaining reclamation work required under PLA-EO-2019/02-SSR after October 2022;

**WHEREAS** on September 22, 2023, the Parties emailed Alberta Environment and Protected Areas with an update on the progress to complete the work required under PLA-EO-2019/02-SSR, which identified the need to change the deadline for completing the required reclamation, as they would not be able to meet the deadlines in Amendment No. 1 to PLA-EO-2019/02-SSR;

**WHEREAS** the Parties proposed a timeline extension to October 31, 2024;

**WHEREAS** Elise Chamberland, District Compliance Manager, Southern Region, has been appointed a Director for the purpose of issuing enforcement orders and amendments under the *Act* (the "Director");

**WHEREAS** the Director is of the opinion that the request to change the deadline is a reasonable deadline;

**WHEREAS** the Director is of the opinion that Amendment No. 1 to PLA-EO-2019/02-SSR must be amended to reflect a new deadline;

**WHEREAS** the Director is of the opinion that Amendment No. 1 to PLA-EO-2019/02-SSR must be amended to remove the requirement for the Parties to obtain a TFA for the remaining reclamation work;

**THEREFORE**, I, Elise Chamberland, the Director, pursuant to section 59.1 of the *Act*, DO HEREBY AMEND PLA-EO-2019/01-SSR, and ORDER THAT:

- 1. In Clause 2 of Amendment No. 1 to PLA-EO-2019/02-SSR, the completion date of "October 30, 2020" is deleted and replaced with "**November 30, 2024**".
- 2. In Clause 4 of Amendment No. 1 to PLA-EO-2019/02-SSR, the completion date of "October 30, 2020" is deleted and replaced with "**November 30, 2024**".
- 3. Clause 8 of Amendment No. 1 to PLA-EO-2019/02-SSR is deleted.

DATED at the City of Calgary in the Province of Alberta, this *2*<sup>7</sup>day of October, 2023.

Eanth Elise Chamberland

Compliance Manager Regulatory Assurance Division South, Calgary

Notwithstanding the above requirements, the Parties shall obtain all other necessary approvals from any regulatory agency (provincial or federal) in complying with this order.

Take notice that this environmental enforcement order is a remedial tool only, and in no way precludes any enforcement proceedings being taken regarding this matter under this Act or any other legislation. Failure to comply with this order may result in further enforcement proceedings.

Section 211 of the *Public Lands Administration Regulation* may provide a right of appeal against this decision to the Public Lands Appeal Board. There may be a strict time limit for filing such an appeal. A copy of section 211 is provided below.